

04-1495

*UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

JEFFREY STERLING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE TENET et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MARK S. ZAID, ESQ.
KRIEGER & ZAID, PLLC
1747 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W., SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
202-454-2809

GEORGE R.A. DOUMAR
GEORGE R.A. DOUMAR, PLLC
2200 WILSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 800
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201
(703) 243-3737

Attorneys For Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CIA DID NOT APPROPRIATELY INVOKE THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO OUTRIGHT DISMISSAL OF STERLING'S CASE AT SUCH AN EARLY STAGE	12
A. The District Court Failed To Look Behind DCI Tenet's Invocation Of The State Secrets Privilege And Ensure It Is Appropriate And Narrowly Construed	13
B. The District Court Erroneously Decided It Neither Could Or Should Adjudicate The Classification Status Of Specific Documents Or Evidence That Might Be Utilized By Either The CIA Or Sterling	21
C. District Courts, And Particularly The Eastern District Of Virginia, Are More Than Capable Of Handling Cases That Potentially Involve Classified Information And Ensuring Such Information Is Adequately Protected From Unauthorized Disclosure	25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT COULD HAVE TRIED STERLING’S
TITLE VII CLAIMS WITHOUT JEAPORDIZING NATIONAL
SECURITY 34

A. The Applicable Disparate Treatment Analysis Would Not
Impact National Security Even Under The Strictest Standards . 39

1. Unclassified Direct Evidence of Discrimination
Could Be Presented Thereby Negating The CIA’s
State Secret Concerns 40

2. Unclassified Cumulative Indirect Evidence Confirmed
Unlawful Race Discrimination in this Case 42

3. Even Under The McDonnell-Douglas Analysis
There Was Substantial Unclassified Evidence of
Discrimination To Prove A Prima Facie Case
and Pretext 42

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page No.</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	34-35
<u>Black v. CIA</u> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8 th Cir. 1995)	17
<u>Bowles v. United States</u> , 950 F. 2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)	30
<u>Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims</u> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	29
<u>DTM Research, LLC v. AT & T Corp.</u> , 245 F.3d 327 (4 th Cir. 2001)	18
<u>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</u> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C.Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1038 (1984)	14,17,18
<u>Edmonds v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 323 F.Supp.2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<u>EEOC v. Metal Service Company</u> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990)	42
<u>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</u> , 635 F.2d 268 (4 th Cir. 1980)	35-36
<u>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</u> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	13,26,30
<u>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</u> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	42
<u>Halkin v. Helms</u> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir. 1978)	18,24,25
<u>Halkin v. Helms</u> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C.Cir. 1982)	17,18
<u>Halpern v. United States</u> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958)	19
<u>Hamdi et al. v. Rumsfeld et al.</u> , 296 F.3d 278 (4 th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Hamdi et al. v. Rumsfeld et al.</u> , 316 F.3d 450 (4 th Cir. 2003)	20

*Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely.

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Hamdi et al. v. Rumsfeld et al.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004)	19-21,32
* <u>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22525 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2004)	33-34
* <u>In re U.S.</u> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 110 S. Ct. 398 (1989) .	<i>passim</i>
<u>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 371 (4 th Cir. 2004) . . .	9
<u>Lovelace v. Sherwin Williams Company</u> , 681 F.2d 230 (4 th Cir. 1982). . .	40,42
<u>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 793 (1973).	39-40,42-44
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<u>Molerio v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</u> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	15,18,30
<u>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C.Cir. 1984).	14,19
<u>NSN International Industry v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours</u> , 140 F.R.D. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	16
<u>Odah et al. v. United States of America</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20968 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2004)	33
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000). . .	39,42,45
<u>Rizzo v. Means Services, Inc.</u> , 632 F. Supp. 1115 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	39
<u>Spagnuolo v. Whirlpool Corporation</u> , 641 F.2d 1109 (4 th Cir. 1981). . .	40
<u>Sterling v. Tenet et al.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 8073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2003) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sterling v. Tenet et al.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 329 (E.D.V.A. Mar. 3, 2004) . . .	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page No.</u>
* <u>Stillman v. Department of Defense et al.</u> , 209 F.Supp.2d 185 (2002), rev'd on other grounds, <u>Stillman v. Central Intelligence Agency et al.</u> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C.Cir. 2003)	23
<u>Tilden v. Tenet</u> , 140 F.Supp.2d 623 (E.D.V.A. 2000)	17,30
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).	17
* <u>United States v. Reynolds</u> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. United States District Court (Keith)</u> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	24
<u>Virtual Defense and Development International v. Republic of Moldova</u> , 133 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).	16
* <u>Webster v. Doe</u> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	28,29,42,47
<u>Wen Ho Lee</u> , 2003 WL 21267827 (4 th Cir. June 3, 2003)	30
<u>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).	12,14
<u>Zweibon v. Mitchell</u> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C.Cir. 1975)	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 793	32
18 U.S.C. § 798	33
18 U.S.C. App.	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <u>et seq.</u>	1

OTHER MATERIALS

	<u>Page No.</u>
DCID 1/19	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	12
Comment, <i>Keeping Secrets from the Jury: New Options for Safeguarding State Secrets</i> , 47 Fordham L.Rev. 94 (1978)	26
J. Zagel, <i>The State Secrets Privilege</i> , 50 Minn. L.Rev. 875 (1966)	26

MEDIA

<i>A 1953 case echoes in high court: The administration asks that fraud-on-court allegations be dismissed</i> , National Law Journal, June 10, 2003	16
<i>Black Ex-Agent Sues Over Alleged CIA Bias</i> , LA Times, Mar. 3, 2002	38
<i>CIA invokes national security privilege to block suit</i> , Federal EEO Advisor, May 9, 2002	38
<i>CIA Sued By Former Agent</i> , CNN – The Point, Mar. 5, 2002	38,41
<i>CIA tries to suppress claim, cites national security</i> , Federal Human Resources Week, May 7, 2002	38
<i>Court rejects CIA's 'state secrets' bid; Now it seeks to shift the case to its home state</i> , National Law Journal, Sept. 15, 2003	38
<i>Defiance in Moussaoui case draws law experts' criticism; Attorney general's action appears to undermine federal judges' authority</i> , Balt. Sun, July 16, 2003	11

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Did the CIA Discriminate Against a Black Agent?</i> , CNN – Connie Chung Tonight, July 2, 2002	38
<i>Discrimination suit against CIA allowed to continue</i> , Federal Human Resources Week, Sept. 19, 2003	38
<i>Fired by CIA, He Says Agency Practiced Bias</i> , New York Times, Mar. 2, 2002	38,41
<i>Former CIA case officer who is black contends agency discriminated against him</i> , Associated Press, Mar. 2, 2002	38
<i>Government's Ugly Secret</i> , Los Angles Times, Apr. 21, 2004	16
<i>Justice Dept. Defies Judge on Moussaoui</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 10, 2003	11
<i>Keeping Secrets</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Dec. 22, 2003	38
<i>Out in the Cold; Agent Jeffrey Sterling charges the CIA with racial discrimination</i> , People, May 20, 2002	38
<i>Secret Court Says F.B.I. Aides Misled Judges In 75 Cases</i> , New York Times, Aug. 23, 2002	11
<i>The Secret of the B-29</i> , Los Angeles Times, Apr. 18-19, 2004	16
<i>The secret's out: 17th century doctrine invoked to challenge 1953 ruling based on Air Force's national security claim in fatal crash</i> , Miami Daily Business Review , Mar. 11, 2003	16
<i>U.S. Will Defy Court's Order In Terror Case</i> , New York Times, July 15, 2003	11
